Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring therein, that the President of the United States, the Congress of the United States and our State Government and all of its subdivisions be, and hereby are, memorialized to urge all mortgages, whether individuals, banks, insurance companies, loan companies or trust companies, to pursue a course of leniency with respect to the foreclosure of mortgages on farms and homes, and, to desist from the unconscionable practice of taking deficiency judgments against farmers and home owners whose farms and homes have already been taken by foreclosure proceedings.

FURTHERMORE, The President of the United States and the Congress of the United States are urgently memorialized to pass the Shipstead Bill S. 5562 or other legislation designed to give to the farmers of the United States a fair rate of interest on their indebtedness and such prices for their products as will make it possible for them to pay their debts, retain their homes, and maintain an American Standard of living.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State is hereby instructed to forward to the President of the United States, and to each Minnesota Congressman and each Minnesota United States Senator a copy of this resolution.

Approved March 2, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 11-H. F. No. 1475

A concurrent resolution meniorializing the Congress of the United States and the President of the United States to the end that the federal government may continue to discharge its obligations to the men and women who have defended this nation in time of war.

WHEREAS, it has come to our attention that the National Economy League, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States and some other organizations have taken a decided stand against pending veterans legislation, including pension to Spanish-American War Veterans; Disability Compensation to World War Veterans for service connected injuries; Disability allowance to World War veterans service connected proof not established; insurance bene-

fits, bought and paid for out of the World war veterans' pay; administration expenses for veterans of all wars; hospitalization of the veterans of all wars, and

Whereas, we feel that such stand on the part of the National Economy League, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States is improper, unfair, and contrary to the better judgment of the rank and file of the American people, and that such propaganda is taking an unfair and arbitrary advantage of the men and women who rendered service to their country in times of national peril, many, and most of whom, served for \$1.00 per day, out of which was paid their insurance, Liberty Bond payments, and other deductible items, and

Whereas, we feel the stand taken by the United States Chamber of Commerce and so-called Economy League is un-American and unreservedly disapprove of such a step, which in its final analysis is propaganda put out by capital, a large portion of which was created and made during the period of World war, and as a direct result of the war, and

WHEREAS, that to encourage and approve of such an attitude, as proposed and sponsored by the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and the so-called Economy League, is out-right renunciation of a responsibility and duty, which is justly owing to ex-service men and women and their dependants, and

WHEREAS, should the benefits now given veterans and their dependants in the State of Minnesota be taken away, the expenses for the care of these disabled service men and women and for the maintenance of domiciliary quarters for these veterans and their dependants, would fall upon the tax-payers of the state, when it is in truth a Federal obligation.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate of the State of Minnesota concurring, that we earnestly memorialize the Congress of the United States and the President of the United States to the end that the Federal Government may continue to discharge its honest obligation to the men and women who offered their service to the said government in time of national peril.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be forwarded at once to Washington and spread upon the records of this House.

Approved March 15, 1933.